company’s financial condition nor its results of operations had the acquisition occurred as of the dates noted above or
to project results for any future date or period. In the opinion of management, all adjustments have been made that are
needed to present fairly the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and related attached notes included elsewhere in this filing.

14

Edgar Filing: Neonode, Inc - Form PRER14A

27

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
of Neonode and Neonode Tech as of September 30, 2008

(in thousands)

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of Neonode and Neonode Tech set forth below is
presented as if Neonode’s acquisition of Neonode Tech occurred on September 30, 2008. The amounts presented for
Neonode are from the historical Neonode consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2008 and the amounts for
Neonode Tech are from the historical Neonode Tech condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2008.

Neonode
  Neonode
Tech Adjustments Pro Forma

  ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 203 $ 12 $ $ 215
Accounts receivable, net 8 --- 8
Inventories, net 1,413 — 1,413
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 496 --- 496

Total current assets 2,120 12 2,132

Property and equipment, net 387 --- 387
Intangible assets, net 41 --- 41
Goodwill 141 — 141
Total assets $ 2,689 $ 12 $ $ 2,701

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term
debt $ 1,291 $ — $ $ 1,291

Accounts payable 9,182 --- 9,182
Deferred revenue 891 --- 891

 Embedded derivatives of
convertible debt 18,472   ---  18,472
Other accrued liabilities 1,314 --- 1,314

Total current liabilities 31,150 --- 31,150

Long-term debt, net of current
portion 72 --- 72

Total liabilities 31,222 --- 31,222

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock and additional
paid-in capital 60,636 12  868 (a) 61,516

Edgar Filing: Neonode, Inc - Form PRER14A

28

 Deferred compensation ---   ---   (868) (a) (868)
Accumulated deficit (89,169) --- (89,169)
Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit) (28,533) 12 --- (28,521)
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 2,689 $ 12 $ --- $ 2,701

15

Edgar Filing: Neonode, Inc - Form PRER14A

29

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of Neonode and Neonode Tech

On December 30, 2008, Neonode Tech and Neonode entered into the acquisition agreement for a transaction
accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Pursuant to this
acquisition agreement, Neonode issued 495,000 shares of its Series A Preferred Stock for all of Neonode Tech’s
outstanding shares of common stock. Upon completion of the acquisition, the current Neonode Tech’s shareholders